Public Document Pack

CYNGOR
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr Sir Fflint
Chief Officer (Governance) - . .
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) Flintshire

COUNTY COUNCIL

To: Clir Tony Sharps (Chairman)

. . . CS/ING
Councillors: Jim Falshaw and Mike Reece

23 February 2015

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on FRIDAY, 27TH
FEBRUARY, 2015 at 10.00 AM to consider the following items.

Yours faithfully

e

T

Democracy & Governance Manager

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

3  APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 3 - 38)

For Members to consider and determine an application for a review of the
premises licence at Maes Bodlonfa, Kendricks Field and the Ornamental
Gardens, Mold.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: FRIDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)
SUBJECT: LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MAES BODLONFA,
KENDRICK’S FIELD & ORNAMENTAL GARDENS,
MOLD

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01  To request that Members consider and determine an application for a
review of the premises licence at Maes Bodlonfa, Kendrick’s Field and
Ornamental Gardens, Mold.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01  Mr Glyn Holywell who resides in the immediate vicinity of Maes
Bodlonfa, Kendrick’s Field and the Ornamental Gardens has applied
for a review of the premises licence at this location. The application is
made on the grounds that the applicant does not feel the Licensing
Objective of ‘the prevention of public nuisance’ was being met.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01  The complete review application which was submitted by Mr Holywell
on 12" January 2015 is shown as Appendix A

3.02 The review process must be advertised by the Authority in order to
allow persons to make representations if they wish to do so as
interested parties. The application was advertised by way of blue
notice on the premises, in the reception areas of County Hall and on
Flintshire County Council’s website as required by the Licensing Act
2003

3.03 Relevant representations from interested parties are shown as
Appendix B.

3.04 Relevant representations from responsible authorities are shown as
Appendix C

3.05 The premises licence holder has submitted representations which

include a proposed ‘Draft Code of Practice for Noise’. These are
shown as Appendix D

Page 3



3.06

4.00

4.01

5.00

5.01

6.00

6.01

7.00

7.01

8.00

8.01

9.00

9.01

10.00

10.01

11.00

11.01

12.00

12.01

Location plans showing the proximity of Mr Holywell’s property in
relation to the premises is shown as Appendix E

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members consider and determine the application for review of
the premises licence at Maes Bodlonfa, Kendrick’'s Field and the
Ornamental Gardens, Mold.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None in respect of this report

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

None

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

The prevention of public nuisance is one of the four licensing
objectives as laid out in the Licensing Act 2003

EQUALITIES IMPACT

None

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

None

CONSULTATION REQUIRED

As determined by the Licensing Act 2003

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

Carried out in accordance with Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Application for Review

Appendix B: Relevant representations from interested parties
Appendix C: Relevant representations from responsible authorities
Appendix D: Representations made by the premises licence holdee.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Licensing Act 2003

Page 4



Contact Officer: Gemma Potter
Telephone: 01352 703371
Email: gemma.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Ly

{irsert nmme and eddress of relevers Beensing author
[...]
endricks field | would advise that Mold Town Council adopts the
CIEH/Noise Council code of practice for festival events, so as to minimise any detrimental effect on
the surrounding residents. This is the same code of practice as Mold Town Council have recently
forwarded to Licensing for approval.

This code of practice outlines a noise level of 65dBA/15min for the sort of area which Kendricks field
falls into. This noise level is obtainable as recordings from last year show that they were nearly
achieved, therefore, a slight reduction in speaker system output will achieve this.

[ trust that this has been of assistance.

Regards

Martyn

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR TREF YR WYDDGRUG

MOLD TOWN COUNCIL

Town Hall Neuadd y Dref
Earl Road Ffordd yr larll
Mold Yr Wyddgrug
Flintshire Siry Fflint
CH7 1AB CH7 1AB

Telephone: 01352 758532
Fax: 01352 755804

cittasioa mold

Ffén: 01352 758532
Ffacs: 01352 755804

www.moldtowncouncil.org.uk

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
DIRECTORATE OF ENVIROMMENT

Mr James Lowe 09 FEB 2015
Licensing Officer .
Planning & Environment M"“‘m”i”‘""‘__ iR
Flintshire County Council LRESIMED ]
County Hall
Mold FLINTSHIRE COUNTY GOUNCIL
CH7 6NF DIRECTCRATE Or ENT
e 9 February 2015
10 FEB 2015
Dear Mr Lowe A
e ]

Review of Premise Licence — Kendrick’s Field, Mold

Please find enclosed a copy of the Town Council's draft Code of Practice for Noise
together with the summary report provided to Town Council members last Septem-
ber following the first Blues & Soul festival. The draft Code of Practice is subject to
amendments and is due to be considered and approved at the next meeting of the
Town Council on 25" February 2015.

Mold Town Council recognises the economic, social and environmental benefits of
promoting Mold as a vibrant and successful market town. And in so doing, commis-
sioned a study published in 2010 called “Mold Sense of Place Feasibility Study” in
conjunction with Flintshire County Council and Cadwyn Clwyd, funded through the
Rural Development Plan.

The link to the report is http://cittaslowmold.co.uk/space-place/space-place-
sidebar/sense-of-place-study.html. Within the report it makes reference to an Events
Ground Options Appraisal where you will find the process taken to determine Ken-
drick’s field as the most suitable site for future events for Mold.

The report was agreed and approved by Mold Town Council and Flintshire County
Council, and signed off by the then Mayor of Mold Councillor Chris Bithell and the
then Executive Member for Regeneration and Tourism Councillor Matt Wright.

e-mail » e-bost:

townclerk@nidigig@@Bcil.org.uk

towncentremanager@moldtowncouncil.org.uk

| \vlmz/mﬂ

www.visitmold.com



| would be grateful if consideration could be given to the information provided when
determining the continuation of the Premises Licence currently held for Kendrick's
Field by Mr David Hill for Mold Town Council.

Yours sincerely,

$ Kol s

Samantha Roberts
Clerk and Finance Officer

Page 24



VOLUNTARY CODE OF PRACTICE
CONTROL OF NOISE AT EVENTS IN MOLD

INTRODUCTION

1. Mold Town Council organises and supports entertainment and cultural events
within the community that include music and other amplified sound. However, the
Council is also keen to ensure that an appropriate balance is achieved between the
organisers’ abjectives, an attendee’s enjoyment of such events and the interests of
the community at large, who may be affected by such functions.

2. The Town Council's overarching aim is to protect and whenever possible enhance
Mold's ongoing vibrancy and vitality, through economic activity, social, religious,
cultural and community experiences. It seeks to support the town's residents, visitors
and workers in all instances by ensuring the greatest community benefit is realised in
its undertakings and decisions.

3. By adopting this voluntary Code of Practice, the Town Council is following best
practice identified within the national Code of Practice on Environmental Noise
Control at Concerts issued by the UK Noise Council in 1995 (ISBN: 0900103515)
and publications issued by various Local Authorities across the UK.

PURPOSE OF THE CODE

4. This document sets out the Council's approach in respect of controlling noise from
outdoor events. The approach is essentially one based on active engagement with
the town community potentially affected and close liaison with County Council's
Environmental Protection Team, to ensure that the potential for noise disturbance is
minimised at any town event. The document outlines a voluntary framework the
Town Council will adopt with such events.

5. The Council hopes that by following this code of practice - as well as complying
with identified best practice and relevant legislation - the right balance can be
achieved between the needs of the event organiser, musicians who are performing,
the wider town community and the right of the individual not to be unduly disturbed
by noise emanating from such events.

APPROACH

Code of Practice on Environmental Noise Control at Concerts

8. This national Code of Practice was issued by the Noise Council and is the most up
to date guidance on the control of noise from outdoor concerts. It is available from
the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health.

Page 25



7. The Code of Practice recommends the sound levels that should be achieved at

noise sensitive premises for events that take place between the hours of 09:00 hrs
and 23:00 hrs. The recommended sound levels are dependent upon the nature of

the area and the number of events held in a year.

8. Noise sensitive premises includes premises used for residential purposes,
hospitals or similar institutions, education establishments (when in use) or places of
worship (during recognised times and days) or any premises used for any other
purposes likely to be affected by the Music Noise. Allowance is made within the
Code for the frequency venues are used to hold concerts.

9. The table below indicates the maximum Music Noise Levels (MNL) recommended
by the code of practice for functions that do not go beyond 23:00 hours. MNL's are
measured externally and at a distance of 1 metre from the fagade of any noise
sensitive premises.

Concert days per calendar Venue Category Guideline
year, at the same venue
1t03 Urban Stadia or The MNL expressed as an Laeg should
Arenas not exceed 75dB(A) over a 15 minute
period
1t03 Other Urban and The MNL expressed as an Laeq should
Rural Venues not exceed 85dB(A) over a 15 minute
period
4to12 All Venues The MNL expressed as an Laeq should

not exceed the background noise level
by more than 15dB(A) over a 15 minute
period

10. The Town Council will adopt the Venue Category of sites within the town
boundary being classified as "Other Urban and Rural Venues".

Operational Guidelines - Noise Conditions
11. All events organised within the town under the auspices of the Town Council will
be properly licensed and the relevant landowners permission obtained.

12.Within the event plan for a music event in the Town, the following guidelines will
be followed:

a. All amplified music in an outside marquee or in the open air shall finish no later
than 2200 hours.

b. Rehearsals and sound checks are permitted only between 1100 and 2100
hours,

¢. Music from the concert or event is permitted only between 1100 and 2200
hours.

d. Music from other sources (e.g. food traders, fairground rides) is permitted only

Page 26




between 1100 hours and 2100 hours.
e. The control limits set at the mixer position shall be adequate to ensure that the
Music Noise Level shall not at any noise sensitive premises, exceed 65dB(A) over
a fifteen minute period throughout the duration of the concert or event, including
during any rehearsal or sound check.
f. The control limits set at the mixer position shall be adequate to ensure that the
Music Noise Level shall not at any noise sensitive premises, exceed the
appropriate level over a fifteen minute period in the 63Hz and 125Hz octave
frequency bands (the Bass Levels) throughout the duration of the concert or
event, including during any rehearsal or sound check.
g. The Event Organiser shall liaise closely with any Event Sound Providers
regarding acceptable sound levels and have full control in directing sound
amplification volume levels provided.
h. The Event Sound Providers shall ensure that all persons (including individual
sound engineers) involved with the sound system are informed of the sound
control limits and ensure that any instructions from the Event Organiser regarding
noise levels are complied with.
i. An Event Noise Monitoring Officer will be appointed for all music events who will
regularly monitor noise levels around the boundary of any site and particularly
within the vicinity of any noise sensitive premises during the course of the event.
S/he will respond as soon as possible to investigate any complaints of noise
received.
j- The Event Noise Monitoring Officer will be competent in the use of any noise
monitoring equipment and especially able to measure the following three
parameters during the event to ensure compliance with the recommendations
included in the Code of Practice on Environmental Noise Control at Concerts:

~ LAeg, 15 mins

~ LAeq, 1 min

~ monitoring frequency levels in octave bands, particularly the 63 and 125

Hertz octave bands (bass levels).

k. A Noise Complaints hotline will be maintained by the Event Organiser and all
complaints about noise received by the hotline / site office / Event Organiser shall
be logged and responded to by the Event Sound Provider within 10 minutes of the
complaint being received.
I. The Event Organiser shall effect full control over traders or other organisations
on site where there is amplified music being played and instruct volumes to be
reduced or the playing to cease, or if necessary, equipment confiscated if volume
levels are not reduced to a satisfactory level.
m. Generators will be placed away from re
[...]
ncil now has to respond to that letter.

Event Sound Limited who provided the festival stage and sound services, undertook as part of
their event Standard Operating Procedures, pre-event and during event sound checks and also
provided a report on their sound menitoring activities (full report available from Town Manager if
required). The monitoring was undertaken in the immediate vicinity of neighbouring properties to
the side and on the boundary of Kendrick's Field alongside Ruthin Road. The results showed
that the background noise for the two properties were an average over 10 readings on 2
different days were 50.06dBA and 50.4dBA and alongside Ruthin Road 66.4dBA. During the
event itself over 3 days noise levels over multiple readings were in-line with the levels reported
by Flintshire County Council for the monitored property although understandably slightly higher
alongside Ruthin Road.

To put the reading into context, a table showing decibel levels of comman sounds (appendix B)
is attached for information and comparison purposes.

Guidance for noise levels at concerts is included within the Noise Council Code on Noise
Control at Concerts (1995}, which recommends that music concerts at venues similar to
Kendrick’s Field should not have music noise levels of more than 15dB(A) over a 15 minute
period, above the background noise level taken at a 1 metre distance from the fagade of a
sensitive building. Background noise levels should also be taken externally and not internally to
any building.

Whilst the precise location of the sound monitoring is not known, it is worth noting that one
neighbour who had raised concerns and objections to the event taking place, was observed by a
number of people to have their windows and doors open during the Festival. Additionally, the
County Council Pollution Control Section have commented that the internal background noise
levels before and after the event were approximately 40dBA, which equates to that experienced
in a Library
[...]
plication for Review of a Premises Licence




Minutes of the meeting


Approved     Date

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
27 FEBRUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at County Hall, Mold on Friday, 27 February 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Tony Sharps (Chairman)
Councillors: Jim Falshaw and Mike Reece

Officers of the Council:
Licensing Team Leader (Gemma Potter), Solicitor (Tim Dillon) and Committee 
Officer

Applicants:
Mr. Glyn Hollywell and Mrs. Ruth Hollywell

Interested Parties:
Councillor Robin Guest
Mr. David Hill - Mold Town Manager
Mr. Charles Broadhurst - Event Sound Ltd
Mr. Howard White - Ramblers’ Association

Responsible Authorities:
Mr. Martyn Kirby – Environmental Health, Public Protection, Pollution Control, 
Flintshire County Council

Local Member
Councillor Haydn Bateman

1. APOLOGIES

None.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

3. HEARING AND DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION

The Chairman explained the procedure for the hearing, as well as how the 
application would be determined and detailed the order in which speakers would 
be able to address the members of the Sub-Committee.

4. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report of the Chief Officer 
(Planning & Environment) to consider and determine an application for a review 
of the premises licence at Maes Bonlonfa, Kendrick’s Field and Ornamental 
Gardens, Mold.



Approved     Date

The application for a review had been submitted by Mr. Glyn Hollywell who 
resided in the immediate vicinity of Maes Bodlonfa, on the grounds that he did not 
feel that the licensing objective of ‘the prevention of public nuisance’ was being 
met due to noise disturbance experienced at an event held at the site in 2014.  
Appendices to the report included the application submitted by the applicant, 
together with representations from other interested parties and the licence holder.  
Some of the written representations related to concerns arising from the restricted 
access of a footpath along the site at the time of the event in 2014.

The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that the review process had been 
advertised in the correct manner.  She circulated copies of two additional letters 
from Mold Business Forum and The Old Chapel in support of the continuation of 
future events on Kendrick’s Field.

4.1 Representations by the Applicants

Mr. Glyn Hollywell said that his application had been submitted due to 
concerns on invasive and persistent noise pollution at the event held on the site 
in August 2014 and that this nuisance had caused significant distress to him and 
his wife.  He stated that noise pollution had not been a factor in the Authority 
granting the licence conditions on the premises and that, as indicated in the 
supporting evidence to his application, Mold Town Council had not approached 
the Environmental section of the Authority’s Public Protection department in 
relation to the application.  Mr. Hollywell explained that he had contacted the 
Pollution Control department and that equipment subsequently installed inside his 
house had determined that noise levels had averaged 65 dbA and peaked at 70+ 
dbA during the event.  As a result, he felt that this had significantly affected his 
home life, having prevented him from listening to a televised concert and causing 
a great deal of anguish to him and his wife which affected their enjoyment of their 
home.

In making further observations, Mr. Hollywell made reference to a report, 
unrelated to this particular matter, by the former Head of Pollution Control in 2008 
which had highlighted the adverse impact on nearby residents and implications 
should noise levels increase from 40 dbA to 55 dbA.  He felt that the draft 
Voluntary Code of Practice for the Control of Noise at Events in Mold, proposed 
for adoption by Mold Town Council, did not fully reflect the requirements of the 
national Code of Practice on Environmental Noise Control at Concerts and 
pointed out that those maximum noise levels had been exceeded at the event.  
He felt strongly that the draft Code of Practice to be adopted by the Town Council 
should be fundamental to the licensing conditions and final decision of the Panel.

In referring to the national Code of Practice, Mr. Hollywell raised a number 
of queries on the planning of the event in respect of the monitoring of noise 
levels, maintaining good relations with nearby residents and consultation and 
engagement prior to the event.  He said that failure to adhere to these issues 
indicated deficiencies in the granting of the premises licence.



Approved     Date

Whilst emphasising that he did not wish to stop anyone’s enjoyment of 
future events and did not wish for these to stop, Mr. Hollywell felt that Kendrick’s 
Field was not an appropriate site due to the distress caused to nearby residents.  
After suggesting the exploration of alternative sites in the centre of Mold, he 
highlighted the importance of respecting the rights of residents, as set out in the 
Human Rights Act, to enjoy the peace of their private and family lives, which he 
felt had been denied in this case.

Following queries from the Chairman, Mr. Hollywell clarified that the 2008 
report was in respect of a proposed skateboard park at Kendrick’s Field and he 
also confirmed that he had made representations in objection to an application by 
a local tennis club.

4.2 Representations by Interested Parties

As the former Mayor of Mold, in office at the time of the application, 
Councillor Robin Guest was in attendance to speak on behalf of Mold Town 
Council.  In addressing the written representations on the restricted footpath 
along Kendrick’s Field at the time of the event in 2014, he pointed out that this 
was not currently a designated footpath but confirmed that if plans were to 
proceed for a similar event this year, the footpath would remain open to members 
of the public.

In response to Mr. Hollywell’s submissions, Councillor Guest said that it 
had not been necessary to approach the Council’s Public Protection department 
in advance of the concert, as Event Sound Ltd had been engaged to provide 
professional, technical sound management services including noise level 
monitoring throughout the duration of the concert.  He pointed out that the 
evidence quoted from 2008 related to the base noise level at that time whereas 
readings taken by Event Sound Ltd in 2014 indicated this to be averaging 50 dbA 
rather than 40 dbA.  In respect of permitted noise levels, he stated that the 
County Council did not have its own Code of Practice and therefore Mold Town 
Council had drafted its Voluntary Code of Practice based on the national model 
along with others adopted by some other principal councils across Wales.  Any 
views received on the draft Code of Practice (provided in the agenda pack) would 
be taken on board prior to formal adoption by Mold Town Council.

Councillor Guest commented that the event held in 2014 had been the first 
of its kind and that, if adopted, the Voluntary Code of Practice would help to 
reinforce responsibilities and give assurance that any future issues would be 
addressed.  The guideline figures within that document – as set out by the Noise 
Council UK - stated that noise levels at ‘other urban and rural venues’ (which he 
felt best represented Kendrick’s Field) between 1-3 days should not exceed 65 
dbA over a 15 minute period.

Whilst he did not dispute the inconvenience suffered by Mr. Hollywell, 
Councillor Guest felt it was important to consider a balance between that and the 
benefits to the whole community.  Following some concerns raised at the time of 
the event, consultation undertaken with local residents in close proximity to 
Kendrick’s Field had generated a mainly positive reaction.  Although a small 



Approved     Date

number of residents had been concerned at the noise levels, the general 
consensus was that this had been tolerated and accepted in recognition of the 
positives gained by the town in holding such an event.

Councillor Guest spoke about the challenges in assessing the impact on 
those affected and the duty on public bodies to promote their local areas.  He 
referred to the success of Mold Town Council in promoting Mold as an events 
town to benefit local traders, but recognised the potential impact on some local 
residents.  In response to the alternatives sites suggested by Mr. Hollywell, he felt 
that these were not viable due to the capacity needed.

On the matter of community engagement, Mr. David Hill, Mold Town 
Manager, advised that letters had been sent to all residents in the immediate 
vicinity of Kendrick’s Field, prior to the event, to share contact details to whom 
issues could be raised.  In fact, many local residents had accepted the offer of 
complimentary tickets for the event.  Mr. Hill stated that having carefully 
considered other locations, Kendrick’s Field had been identified as a suitable site 
in terms of access, parking and impact on the town, and that the noise level 
monitoring undertaken by Event Sound Ltd had been broadly in line with the 
findings of the Council’s Pollution Control department.

When asked by the Chairman to give his views, Mr. Charles Broadhurst of 
Event Sound Ltd spoke about the company’s experience in providing support for 
a range of events but said that no complaints about noise levels had ever been 
received.  He explained that careful consideration had been given to the type of 
music at the event held in Mold to avoid the potential for noise nuisance.  In his 
view, the noise levels at that event had been appropriate for the audience size, 
with steps taken to direct the music specifically at the audience.

In respect of the footpath issue, Mr. Howard White of the Ramblers’ 
Association referred to his written representations and indicated his satisfaction 
with the response given that the footpath would remain open should a similar 
event be held this year.

As the Local Member, Councillor Haydn Bateman summarised the views 
of 25 local residents following the event in 2014.  Whilst most of those individuals 
had been satisfied with the organisation of the event, some had raised issues 
around the noise levels and length of time of the concert.  In particular, residents 
living directly opposite Kendrick’s Field had expressed concerns about the 
excessive noise levels and flashing strobe lights.

4.3 Representations by the Responsible Authority

Mr. Martyn Kirby, Pollution Control Officer at the Council, explained his 
involvement in the installation of noise monitoring equipment at the home of 
Mr. Hollywell during the three day event in 2014.  After seeing the location of the 
concert, he had acknowledged that there would be an obvious impact on the 
property.  As indicated in the report, background noise levels of 40 dbA were 
recorded before and after the event, increasing to 65 dbA and peaking at 70 dbA 
during the event.  Mr. Kirby said that the noise impact on the property had been 



Approved     Date

large and suggested that an alternative suitable venue would be preferable to 
avoid any repeat for future events.  However, if this was not possible then he 
recommended that Mold Town Council adopt its draft Voluntary Code of Practice 
which was in line with national guidelines, to adhere to the maximum 65 dbA limit 
for any future events.  He could not foresee any problems if this course of action 
was taken and confirmed his willingness to work with the Town Council on future 
events if necessary.

4.4 Summing Up

The Chairman allowed all parties the opportunity to ask questions.

In response to comments from Mr. Hollywell in relation to discussions at 
the Town Council’s Tourism Committee meeting in December 2014, Mr. Hill 
explained that the discussion was around obtaining monitoring equipment to carry 
out noise level monitoring at that time and that this responsibility had been 
delegated to Event Sound Ltd to use their own equipment.

In expressing concerns about noise levels at future events, Mrs. Ruth 
Hollywell spoke about the interference on residents’ lives and the difficulty in 
avoiding this for future events.

The Solicitor asked Mr. Kirby whether, in his professional opinion, the 
incident had represented a statutory nuisance.  Mr. Kirby said that in the context 
of the event, it had not been a statutory nuisance.  He added that an abatement 
notice was unlikely to be served on this type of event, however any significant 
breach of the Code of Practice could potentially be seen as a statutory nuisance.  
He did not consider this to be an issue if the proposed Code of Practice was 
adopted and followed by Mold Town Council.

Mrs. Hollywell referred to the type of music played at the event.  Mr. Kirby 
explained that statutory nuisance mainly related to ongoing, everyday noise.

When asked by the Solicitor for his views on the proposed Voluntary Code 
of Conduct for adoption by Mold Town Council, Mr. Kirby confirmed that this met 
the requirements of the national Code.  He went on to point out the disparity in 
the background noise levels recorded by himself in comparison with the findings 
of Event Sound Ltd.

The Solicitor remarked that the draft Voluntary Code of Practice had been 
due for approval by Mold Town Council on 25 February 2015.  Councillor Guest 
said it was the Town Council’s wish to seek any observations from parties at this 
hearing so that any changes could be made prior to adopting the final version.  
The Licensing Team Leader advised that the draft Code had been made 
available to all parties, via an electronic link to the agenda pack, in advance of 
the meeting.

In response to comments made by Mr. Hill earlier in the meeting, 
Councillor Jim Falshaw asked Mr. Hollywell if his doors and windows had been 
left open at the time of the event in 2014.  Mr. Hollywell replied that the weather 



Approved     Date

had been warm during that time and that if any windows had been left open, 
these would have been in the conservatory rather than the house itself where the 
sound monitoring equipment had been located.  Mr. Kirby said that there were no 
such restrictions when installing noise monitoring equipment.  Mr. Hollywell spoke 
of his enjoyment of music, but not at the level experienced during the event.

Following a query from Councillor Mike Reece, Mr. Hollywell estimated his 
property to be approximately 40 metres away from the concert stage, with his 
fenceline meeting the boundary of the field.  In response to a further question, Mr. 
Broadhurst explained that measures had been used for the PA system to help 
direct the noise towards the audience.  On the suitability of another location, Mr. 
Hill reiterated that following an appraisal, Kendrick’s Field had been identified as 
the most appropriate site.

4.5 Determination of the Application and Decision

All those present, with the exception of the Chairman, Committee 
Members, Solicitor and Committee Officer, left the room.

Based on the evidence provided, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that 
concerns around the restricted footpath on Kendrick’s Field had been resolved in 
view of the commitment given by Mold Town Council.

In determining the outcome of the application in respect of noise issues, 
the Sub-Committee considered all of the written and verbal representations, 
together with the evidential weight to be attached to the representations and took 
account the interests of all parties in due consideration of the principles of the 
licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003. Specifically the prevention of 
public nuisance.  On all the representations, the Panel was mindful of Article 1 
and Article 8 of the Human Rights Act in considering whether the undermining of 
any human rights was proportionate and fair, and of the Hope & Glory case in 
respect of the effects of public nuisance and when nuisance becomes ‘public’.

The Sub-Committee attached greater weight to the evidence provided by 
both the applicant of the review and Mr. Kirby, the Pollution Control officer. In 
particular the evidence from Mr. Hollywell in that he and Mrs. Hollywell 
experienced a great degree of interference from the music noise of the event 
whilst trying to watch his television at his home; so much so that they were 
unable to watch a music concert on television. The Sub-Committee also attached 
great weight to the evidence provided by Mr Kirby, who was a professional noise 
pollution officer.  It was noted that adopting and adhering to the Noise Code of 
Practice would be acceptable to Mr. Kirby as an alternative to relocating the event 
in terms of noise pollution.

Based on the findings of the Authority’s Pollution Control Officer and the 
evidence from the applicants that they had been adversely affected by the noise 
levels during the event, demonstrated by the fact that they had been unable to 
hear the television, the Panel took the view that there had been a slight public 
nuisance in respect of the playing and performance of music during the licensable 
hours.  This was considered ‘public’ because of the other residents who 



Approved     Date

complained, by way of the received written representations, of the noise who 
lived near the site of the event.

 This decision that it was ‘slight’ public nuisance was taken in part due to 
confirmation by the Pollution Control Officer, Mr. Kirby, that there had been no 
‘statutory nuisance’, although the distinction between public and statutory 
nuisance was noted.  The Panel also noted from the evidence that adherence to 
the Code of Practice on noise would help prevent public nuisance in future and 
that Mold Town Council had agreed to adopt this.  It was noted from Mr. Kirby’s 
evidence that this adherence to the Code of Practice would be acceptable as a 
way of controlling noise pollution levels.

In determining that the licensing objective in respect of the protection of 
public nuisance had been undermined, to a degree, the Panel considered 
carefully the implications and what would be a proportionate and fair solution to 
promote the licencing objectives.  The Sub-Committee was mindful of the needs 
to balance the rights of the individual with the interests of the wider community.  
The Sub-Committee was of the view that to relocate the event would be 
disproportionate (especially as it appeared from the evidence that no viable 
alternatives in the area could support such an event) when there were other 
solutions available to satisfy the licensing objectives.

 The decision was therefore taken to maintain the premises licence on 
Kendrick’s Field but with the conditions that the Town Council approve and adopt 
the draft Voluntary Code of Practice within two months, and for the Town Council 
to consult with the Council’s Pollution Control department when planning future 
events.

RESOLVED:

That the Premises Licence in respect of events such as plays, live music, 
recorded music, performance of dance and the supply of alcohol at Maes 
Bodlonfa, Kendrick’s Field and the Ornamental Gardens, Mold be maintained, 
with the following conditions imposed:-

 Mold Town Council to approve and adopt, within two months, the draft 
Voluntary Code of Practice for the control of noise at events in Mold; 
thereafter the approved Code of Practice must be robustly followed.

 Mold Town Council to consult with the Responsible Authority, Pollution 
Control, when planning future events thereafter.

5. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were two members of the press and four members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.20 am and ended at 12.50 pm)


